Walter J. Burien, Jr.


P.O. Box 11444


Prescott, AZ 86304





Dr. Mark Speicher, M.D.


Arizona Medical Examiners Board


1651 E. Morton Ave. Suite 210


Phoenix, AZ 85020








�
Walter J. Burien, Jr.


P.O. Box 11444


Prescott, AZ 86304


May 23, 1996





Richard B. Sanders


3030 N. 3rd St. Suite 1300


Phoenix, AZ 85012-3099





Dear Mr. Sanders:





Thank for your response to my letter dated May 14, 1996 to your client, Dr. John Sandeen. I'm sorry there seems to be some confusion as to my request of Dr. Sandeen to submit a personal letter to the court. 


In your letter of May 20, 1996 you have addressed conclusions as to Ms. Sandra Hay's actions and intent. These statements as to Ms. Hay's actions or intent through her letter of 9-13-95  can only be construed as hearsay, speculation and conjecture on your part as to Ms. Hay's state of mind or intent. Additionally it has come to my attention that Ms. Hay is no longer an employee of Dr. Sandeen, the reasons for her discharge or leaving being unknown to me.  


Ms. Hay being a representative of Dr. Sandeen's  office on 9-13-95 and submitting this letter contrary to the truth and I am not referring to Ms. Hay's opinions which she is entitled to but I refer to her statements of my actions;   HAY; " he threw the paper at me"  : Ms. Karow gave the subpoena to her.  HAY; " he pounded on the front and back door", I knocked on the door in a normal fashion with Ms. Karow by my side.  Ms. Hay's  assisting Ms. Arrowwood in the perpetration of constructive fraud whether intentional or unintentional still stands uncorrected.


The day Carol Karow served the subpoena in question for the medical records of a Ms. Robin Jill Arrowwood, a patient of several years of Dr. Sandeen.  Ms. Arrowwood among other things, as known to Dr. Sandeen, was inflicted, by her choice, with  meth amphetamine abuse with said abuse almost leading to her death the night of 1-11-95. 





With myself standing by witnessing the service of the subpoena on 9-13-96,  I  noticed Dr. J. Sandeen in the background within ear and sight range of said service. I request again of you at this time to review the letter of  Ms. Karow dated March 7, 1996 of which,  if you require an affidavit from her stating the same, I will acquire it for you. It is clearly stated as to my conduct, and I quote; " I just read the letter in its entirety. I feel I should tell you the truth, since I was with Mr. Burien at the time mentioned by S. Hay.  As a friend and neighbor,  Walter Burien asked me to be his process server to 3 parties, one was Dr. John Sandeen's office.  At 9:45 AM we arrived & found the door locked. Walt knocked on the door thinking someone would be in. He knocked as anyone else would knock on a door. He "did not" pound on it as stated in Sandra L. Hay's letter." And;    " "I" then handed her the paper which had a raised seal from the court and was in perfect condition.  Walt asked if the records requested could be sent to the court as soon as possible.  At this time we left. Walt's demeanor was calm & very courteous to the office staff."





I have always conducted myself in a professional and well mannered behavior to all parties I have encountered throughout my life.  For Dr. Sandeen's receptionist to give,  in the standards of normal reality,  a false impression based on said standards as well as outright inaccuracies as referenced herein and as submitted to the court,  is an intentional/unintentional act of  defamation of character on her part. 


The exclusive intention requested through my letter of May 14, 1996, being that Dr. Sandeen observed on 9-13-95 the service by Ms. Karow of the subpoena with myself standing by witnessing said service and also had personal contact with me at the Yavapai Medical Center on the evening of 1/11/95 when I carried Ms. Arrowwood in for admittance suffering from degenerative collapse from meth amphetamine abuse, I was requesting from Dr. Sandeen a letter as to my conduct on both occasions as seen by him exclusively and not biased by whether it be Ms. Arrowwood or his receptionist state of mind or emotional behavior. 


I hope Dr. Sandeen chooses not to participate with this damage already inflicted against myself and in the alternative steps forward for the court record, via letter,  as to  the normality of my conduct in his eyes and not that in the eyes of another.


With this fact being brought to Dr. Sandeen's attention I request that you correct this damage of my character inflicted by Ms. Hay through a letter to the court  within five days in Dr. John Sandeen's own hand, responding through letter to myself at the above listed address as to the truth, his truth as an honorable man,  in regard to my conduct at his office on 9-13-95 and at the Yavapai Medical Center on the evening of 1/11/95  .


Failure to do so can only be construed by myself as being willingness to cooperate with constructive fraud.





I reference the following:





     "Silence can only be equated with fraud when there is a legal and moral duty to speak or when an inquiry left unanswered would be intentionally misleading." U.S. vs Prudden, 424 F. 2d 1021, U.S. vs Tweel, 550 F. 2d 297, 299-300.





	"Fraud may be committed by failure to speak, but a duty to speak must be imposed."  Dunahay v. Struzik, 393 P.2d 930, 96 Ariz. 246 (1964).





	"Fraud" may be committed by a failure to speak when the duty of speaking is imposed as much as by speaking falsely."  Batty v. Arizona State Dental Board, 	112 P.2d 870, 57 Ariz. 239. (1941).





	"When one conveys a false impression by disclosure of some facts and the concealment of others, such concealment is in effect a false representation that what is disclosed is the whole truth."  State v. Coddington, 662 P.2d 155, 135  Ariz. 480. (Ariz. App. 1983).





	"Suppression of a material fact which a party is bound in good faith to disclose  is equivalent to a false representation."  Leigh v. Loyd, 244 P.2d 356, 74  Ariz. 84. (1952). 





	"When one conveys a false impression by disclosure of some facts and the concealment of others, such concealment is in effect a false representation that what is disclosed is the whole truth."  State v. Coddington, 662 P.2d 155, 135 	Ariz. 480 (Ariz. App. 1983).





	"Fraud and deceit may arise from silence where there is a duty to speak the truth, as well as from speaking an untruth."  Morrison v. Acton, 198 P.2d 590, 68 Ariz. 	27 (Ariz. 1948).





	"Damages will lie in proper case of negligent misrepresentation of failure to disclose."  Van Buren v. Pima Community College Dist. Bd., 546 P.2d 821, 113 Ariz. 85 (Ariz.1976).





	"Where one under duty to disclose facts to another fails to do so, and other is injured thereby, an action in tort lies against party whose failure to perform his duty caused injury."  Regan v. First Nat. Bank, 101 P.2d 214, 55 Ariz. 320 (Ariz. 1940).





	"Where relation of trust or confidence exists between two parties so that one places peculiar reliance in trustworthiness of another, latter is under duty to make full and truthful disclosure of all material facts and is liable for misrepresentation or concealment."  Stewart v. Phoenix Nat. Bank, 64 P.2d 101, 49 Ariz. 34. (Ariz. 1937).





	"Concealing a material fact when there is duty to disclose may be actionable fraud."  Universal Inv. Co. v. Sahara Motor Inn, Inc., 619 P.2d 485, 127 Ariz. 213. (Ariz. App. 1980).





Sincerely,





WALTER J. BURIEN, JR.


SENT TO: RICHARD B. SANDERS - VIA FAX 5/23/96 at 02:00PM: FAX # 1 (602) 230-5693


CC: Dr. John Sandeen, M.D.


       Dr. Mark Speicher, M.D., ASMEB - REF.- LIC.NO. 13917                                               
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